#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IdleAire Technologies Corporation		12/30/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank
Street Address:	Sixth Street and Marquett Avenue
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55479
Entity Type:	National Association: MINNESOTA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2907943	ATE ADVANCED TRAVEL CENTER ELECTRIFICATION	
Registration Number:	2867196	IDLEAIRE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 969-3000

Email: TRADEMARK@PROSKAUER.COM

Correspondent Name: S.V. HEUER
Address Line 1: 1585 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: TRADEMARK DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40692-020 JEFFRIES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	S.V. HEUER	
Signature:	/S.V. HEUER/	
	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0523

900039693

Date:	01/12/2006
Total Attachments: 2 source=IdleAir#page1.tif source=IdleAir#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0524

#### **NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN**

#### **PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that IdleAire Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with an office located at 410 North Cedar Bluff Road, Suite 200, Knoxville, Tennessee 37923, and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Collateral Agent"), with an office located at Sixth Street and Marquette Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55479, on behalf of certain holders of the Grantor's 13% Senior Secured Discount Notes due 2012 (collectively, the "Noteholders"), have entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2005 (the "Security Agreement").

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has conveyed, pledged, assigned and transferred to the Collateral Agent, for the equal and ratable benefit of the Trustee and the Noteholders, and has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the equal and ratable benefit of the Noteholders, a security interest in, (a) the registered patents, applications for registration of patents, and licenses of registered patents listed in Schedule A hereto, and (b) the registered trademarks and service marks and licenses of registered trademarks and service marks listed in Schedule B hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

ts records.	The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to record this notice in
Dated:	
	IDLEAIRE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION  By:   Mame: Michael C. Crabtree

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## SCHEDULE B

<u>TO</u>

# NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS FROM

#### **IDLEAIRE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION**

#### 1. Federal Trademark and Service Mark Registrations.

Trademark/Service Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
ATE Advanced Travel Center Electrification	2,907,943 (United States)	12/7/2004

IdleAire 2,867,196 7/27/2004 (United States)

### 2. Trademark and Service Mark Applications for Federal Registration.

Trademark/Service Mark Serial No. Filing Date

None

6806/40692-020 Current/8207118v1

**RECORDED: 01/12/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0526